ISOLATION AND IDENTIFICATION OF
POTENTIAL PATHOGENIC BACTERIAIN
SATAY SAMPLE AT KUALA PILAH,
NEGERI SEMBILAN BY USING PCR
METHOD

ALIIF IHSAAN BIN AKMAL SHUKRI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology

In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2019



This Final Year Project Report entitled “lsolation and Identification of
Potential Pathogenic Bacteria in Satay Sample at Kuala Pilah, Negeri
Sembilan by using PCR Method” was submitted by Aliif Ihsaan Bin Akmal
Shukri, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of
Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved

by

Mohd Syahril Bin Mohd Zan
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

40450 Shah Alam Selangor
Siti Norazura binti Jamal Dr. Aslizah binti Mohd Aris
Project Coordinator Head of Programme
B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA Universiti Teknologi MARA
40450 Shah Alam 40450 Shah Alam
Selangor Selangor

Date:




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Significance of the Study
1.4 Obijectives of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6

Street Foods

Satay

Foodborne Diseases and Pathogens

Pathogenic Bacteria 1 : Escherichia coli O157:H7
Pathogenic Bacteria 2 : Salmonella spp.

Bacterial Identification

2.6.1 Bacterial Growth on Specific Media

2.6.2 Serial Dilution Method

2.6.3 Polymerase Chain Reaction (PCR) Method

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

Materials

3.1.1 Raw Materials

3.1.2 Chemicals

3.1.3 Apparatus

Methods

3.2.1 Sample Collection and Storage

3.2.2 Sample Stomaching

3.2.3 Serial Dilution Method

3.2.4 Bacterial Inoculation and Growth on Media
3.2.5 Bacterial Stock Culture Preparation

iv

PAGE
iii

Vi

vii

viii

A OwWOWDN B

17
17
17
18
18
18
19
19
20
20



3.2.6 Polymerase Chain Reaction
3.2.7 Agarose Gel Electrophoresis

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSSION

4.1 Serial dilution and pre-enrichment of bacteria in satay
samples

4.2 Detection of pathogenic bacteria by PCR method

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

21

21

32

38

40
47
59



ABSTRACT

ISOLATION AND IDENTIFICATION OF POTENTIAL PATHOGENIC
BACTERIA IN SATAY SAMPLE AT KUALA PILAH, NEGERI
SEMBILAN BY USING PCR METHOD

Within the natural environment, pathogenic bacteria are literally everywhere and
need nutrients to survive and replicate. As satay meant to be a famous delicious
street food among humans, it is also a source of nutrients for these pathogenic
bacteria including Salmonella spp. and Escherichia coli O157:H7. Furthermore,
the exposure of satay to the open environment during preparation and grilling
stages did increase the probability of bacterial existence within it. The aim of this
study was to isolate and identify specific pathogenic bacteria in satay which can
cause numerous diseases in consumers such as Salmonellosis, bloody diarrhea,
and even typhoid fever. The samples with positive growths (white colonies) on
selective Mac Conkey Agar (MCA) after serial dilution were counted and isolated
for PCR amplification. The positive growth observed in Tryptone Soya Agar
(TSA) were eliminated from isolation because the growth were too much too
count (TMTC) for every plates. Furthermore, the risks of contamination were
higher in TSA as it supports growth of many bacterial species. In the view of
qualitative analysis, there is 60% probability of success in detecting prevalence of
Salmonella spp. in raw satay samples through the PCR bands produced. At the
quantitative analysis level, every isolated colony showed same sizes (403 bp)
which indicated the existence and commonness of Salmonella spp. in each
positive sample.



