ISOLATION AND IDENTIFICATION OF POTENTIAL PATHOGENIC BACTERIA IN SATAY SAMPLE AT KUALA PILAH, NEGERI SEMBILAN BY USING PCR METHOD

ALIIF IHSAAN BIN AKMAL SHUKRI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2019

This Final Year Project Report entitled **"Isolation and Identification of Potential Pathogenic Bacteria in Satay Sample at Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan by using PCR Method"** was submitted by Aliif Ihsaan Bin Akmal Shukri, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Mohd Syahril Bin Mohd Zan Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 40450 Shah Alam Selangor

Siti Norazura binti Jamal Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 40450 Shah Alam Selangor Dr. Aslizah binti Mohd Aris Head of Programme B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 40450 Shah Alam Selangor

Date:_____

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			PAGE
ACK	iii		
TAB	iv vi vii viii ix		
LIST OF TABLES			
LIST			
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT			
			ABS
СНА	PTER 1: INTRO	DUCTION	
1.1	Background S	Study	1
1.2	Problem State	ement	2
1.3	Significance	of the Study	3
1.4	Objectives of the Study		4
CHA	PTER 2: LITEF	RATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Street Foods		5
2.2	Satay		7
2.3	Foodborne D	Foodborne Diseases and Pathogens	
2.4	Pathogenic B	acteria 1 : Escherichia coli O157:H7	9
2.5	Pathogenic B	acteria 2 : Salmonella spp.	11
2.6	Bacterial Ider	ntification	11
	2.6.1 Bacte	rial Growth on Specific Media	11
	2.6.2 Serial	Dilution Method	13
	2.6.3 Polyn	herase Chain Reaction (PCR) Method	14
~~~			
СНА	PTER 3: METH	IODOLOGY	
3.1	Materials		17
	3.1.1 Raw I	Materials	17
	3.1.2 Chem	icals	17
	3.1.3 Appar	atus	18
3.2	Methods		18
	3.2.1 Samp	le Collection and Storage	18
	3.2.2 Samp	le Stomaching	19
	3.2.3 Serial	Dilution Method	19

5.2.5	Serial Dilution Method	19
3.2.4	Bacterial Inoculation and Growth on Media	20
3.2.5	Bacterial Stock Culture Preparation	20

	3.2.6	Polymerase Chain Reaction	21
	5.2.1	Agarose Gel Electrophoresis	21
CHAPT	<b>FER 4:</b>	RESULTS AND DISCUSSSION	
4.1	Serial sample	dilution and pre-enrichment of bacteria in satay es	22
4.2	Detect	ion of pathogenic bacteria by PCR method	32
CHAPT	<b>FER 5:</b>	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	38
CITED	REFE	RENCES	40
APPEN	DICES	9	47
CURRI	CULU	M VITAE	59

#### ABSTRACT

#### ISOLATION AND IDENTIFICATION OF POTENTIAL PATHOGENIC BACTERIA IN SATAY SAMPLE AT KUALA PILAH, NEGERI SEMBILAN BY USING PCR METHOD

Within the natural environment, pathogenic bacteria are literally everywhere and need nutrients to survive and replicate. As satay meant to be a famous delicious street food among humans, it is also a source of nutrients for these pathogenic bacteria including Salmonella spp. and Escherichia coli O157:H7. Furthermore, the exposure of satay to the open environment during preparation and grilling stages did increase the probability of bacterial existence within it. The aim of this study was to isolate and identify specific pathogenic bacteria in satay which can cause numerous diseases in consumers such as Salmonellosis, bloody diarrhea, and even typhoid fever. The samples with positive growths (white colonies) on selective Mac Conkey Agar (MCA) after serial dilution were counted and isolated for PCR amplification. The positive growth observed in Tryptone Soya Agar (TSA) were eliminated from isolation because the growth were too much too count (TMTC) for every plates. Furthermore, the risks of contamination were higher in TSA as it supports growth of many bacterial species. In the view of qualitative analysis, there is 60% probability of success in detecting prevalence of Salmonella spp. in raw satay samples through the PCR bands produced. At the quantitative analysis level, every isolated colony showed same sizes (403 bp) which indicated the existence and commonness of Salmonella spp. in each positive sample.